

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED SEPTEMBER 30, 2013, 9:30 AM

No. 13-5162

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

WENDY E. WAGNER, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS AND
CATO INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS
AND URGING REVERSAL

ALLEN DICKERSON
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS
124 S. West St., Suite 201
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
(703) 894-6800

ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 218-4600

July 10, 2013

Counsel for Amici Curiae

No. 13-5162

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES AND RULINGS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Strict scrutiny is appropriate in the context of an absolute ban on political contributions by individuals	5
A. Since <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , the United States Supreme Court has recognized that limits on individual contributions impinge upon fundamental constitutional rights	5
B. This case is novel because while there are judicial decisions discussing limitations on individual contributions, and cases discussing bans on corporate expenditures, decisions that address <i>bans on individual contributions</i> are rare	7
C. In its only assessment of an absolute ban on individual political contributions, the Supreme Court invalidated the ban and did not foreclose the possibility that strict scrutiny is appropriate in such contexts	8
D. Strict scrutiny should apply to laws banning individual contributions	10
II. Regardless of the applicable level of scrutiny, § 441c is not adequately tailored to the asserted governmental interest, and is consequently constitutionally overbroad	11
A. The requirement that limitations on First Amendment liberties be carefully tailored applies under both strict scrutiny and less rigorous review, and in both campaign finance and other contexts	11
B. An overly broad statute necessarily fails this mandatory tailoring analysis	12
III. Deference to Congress is inappropriate here, because § 441c was not the result of a meaningful exercise of legislative discretion	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	13
<i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , 2012 U.S. LEXIS 310 (Jan. 9, 2012)	10
<i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011)	10
* <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1986)	3, 5-8, 10, 12
<i>Cal. Med. Ass'n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981)	7
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	15
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	1, 7, 15
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	5
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	7
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	13, 15
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982)	12
<i>Green Party of Conn. v. Garfield</i> , 616 F. 3d 189 (2 nd Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	12
<i>Lair v. Bullock</i> , 697 F.3d 1200 (9 th Cir. 2012)	5
* <i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	8, 9, 13, 14
* <i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	5, 11

* <i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	5, 7, 11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	13
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc'y of N.Y., Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	11

STATUTES

*2 U.S.C. § 441c	3, 4, 7, 8, 11, 14-16
*BCRA § 318.....	8, 9, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

148 Cong. Rec. H. 444.....	17
148 Cong. Rec. H. 446.....	17
148 Cong. Rec. H. 449.....	17
148 Cong. Rec. S. 2146-48	9
